
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 16th December, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change 
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 4) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   
  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet 
Members make executive decisions relating 
to services provided by the Council, except 
for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and 
licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet 
and individual Cabinet Members are 
responsible are contained in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution. Copies of the 
Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on 
the Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decisio
[...]
gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 18th November 2014.  

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS     
 

 To consider any questions to the Executive from Members of the Council submitted on 
notice.   
 
 
 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure seeking approval for 

Changes to existing budgets.   
 

10 TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION- SCHEME APPROVAL TO DEMOLISH 
PROPERTIES IN PHASE 1 AND OTHER MATTERS  (Pages 11 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking approval for 
matters relating to the regeneration of Townhill Park.  
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential report to 
the following Item 
 
This report contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication by 
virtue of category 3 to paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules as contained in the constitution. Publication of this information could 
influence bids for the property which may be to the Councils financial detriment.  
 

12 SALE OF LONG LEASEHOLD 22 - 28 ABOVE BAR SOUTHAMPTON  (Pages 59 - 
62) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure seeking approval for the 
sale of a leasehold.  
 
NOTE: This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.   
 
Monday, 8 December 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



 

 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

35. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet agreed to appoint Councillor Letts to the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Police 
and Crime Alliance. 
 

36. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, detailing 
Corporate Revenue Financial Monitoring for the period to the end of the September 
2014, Cabinet agreed to 
 

(i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2014/15 as at Month 6 
(September), which is a forecast over spend at year end of £0.8M against the 
budget approved by Council on 12 February 2014, as outlined in paragraph 
4.  

(ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is just over £2.7M after draws 
from the Risk Fund are taken into account. 

(iii) Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the 
corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the financial 
impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

(iv) Note that the Risk Fund includes £3.1M to cover service related risks 
(following the allocation of £1.3M to portfolios) and that the estimated draw at 
Month 6 is £1.9M. 

(v) Note that it has been assumed that the contingency balance, which now 
stands at £242,000, will be fully utilised by the end of 2014/15. 

(vi) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2014/15 as detailed in Appendix 9. 

(vii) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 10. 

(viii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 11. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

- 23 - 
 

(ix) Note the current Housing Revenue Account budget monitoring position for 
2014/15, as at Month 6 (September). There is a forecast over spend at year 
end of £310,000 against the budget approved by Council on 12 February 
2014, as outlined in paragraph 31. 

 
37. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2014  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13638) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
having received representations from a member of the public, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court 
Leet Jury as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and 

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure that responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and 
as soon as practically possible. 

 
 

38. EXECUTIVE'S COMMITMENTS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13650) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed that the commitments 
set out in Appendix 1 be adopted and progress against them be monitored alongside 
the Council and City Strategies. 
 
 

39. SAFE CITY AND YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIES  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12872) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) to delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to agree any final 
amendments to the Safe City Strategy 2014/17 (Appendix 2) and the Youth 
Justice Strategic Plan 2014/15 (Appendix 3 and 4) following consultation with 
the Safe City Partnership, Cabinet Member for Communities and the 
Council’s Management Team. 

(ii) Subject to (i) above, to recommend the Safe City Strategy 2014/17 (Appendix 
2) and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2014/15 (Appendix 3 and 4) following 
consultation with the Safe City Partnership, Cabinet to Council for approval. 

 
 

40. CONCESSIONARY FARE SCHEME 2015  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13642) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 24 - 
 

(i) to approve the scheme in Appendix 1, subject to the calculations in 
recommendation (ii) below; 

(ii) to reimburse bus operators at a percentage rate plus an amount per 
generated journey, in accordance with the guidance given by the Department 
for Transport using their reimbursement calculator; and 

(iii) to delegate to the Director, Place following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport to agree the final reimbursement rate 
for bus operators and to do anything necessary to secure participation in the 
Scheme including the service of Notices, including but not limited to 
Participation Notices, and the management/determination of Appeals either 
to the Council or the DfT as appropriate. 

 
 

41. LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOS)  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13684) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To approve the proposals for a public consultation for an additional HMO 

Licensing Scheme in Freemantle, Shirley, Millbrook and Bassett wards; to start 
27th November 2014 for twelve weeks.  

(ii) To consider the outcome of the consultation at its meeting on 21st April 2015 
and, if appropriate, designates the proposed area as being subject to additional 
licensing, which would come into effect on 3rd August 2015 

 
42. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13636) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To adopt the Southampton Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (2014-
2019). 

(ii) To en
[...]
 Financial Officer, to approve changes to the 
Highways Service Partnership contract to allow the Council’s Highways 
Service Provider Balfour Beatty Living Places Ltd to undertake works relating 
to the Permit Scheme on the Council’s behalf, provided that commercial 

Page 5



 

 

- 27 - 
 

close and the contract amendments are in accordance with the parameters 
described in Confidential Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
 

47. TO EXTEND THE WASTE DISPOSAL CONTRACT WITH VEOLIA UNTIL 2030  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13730) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to extend the Waste Management Contract with Veolia to 2030; and 
(ii) to delegate authority to the Director of Place, following consultation with the 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport to finalise and enter into all legal documentation 
necessary to enable the contract extension.   

 
 

 

Page 6



 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL 

BUDGETS 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 DECEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET  MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND LEISURE 
CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Melanie Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report details a change to existing revenue budgets in relation to a request to 
support a contribution to the Hampshire Chamber of Commerce for £50,000 to meet 
the cost of engaging a 3rd party organisation to undertake the consultation and ballot 
of local businesses to set up a Business Improvement District (BID) in Southampton. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) Note that the Hampshire Chamber of Commerce has requested a 

contribution of £50,000 to meet the costs of engaging a 3rd party 
consultant to progress the setting up of a Business Improvement 
District in Southampton. 

 (ii) Approve the contribution of £50,000 for this purpose in 2014/15 to 
be funded from a draw from contingencies. If the BID is successful 
this contribution will be repaid in full. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  A Business Improvement District (BID) is a business led and business 

funded scheme to improve a defined commercial area.  A BID unifies all 
businesses to work toward a common goal that will revitalize the area. BID 
levy money is ring-fenced for use only in the BID area enabling businesses 
to decide and direct what they want for the area to help increase footfall, 
drive business growth. The benefits of BIDs  include:  

• Businesses decide and direct what they want for the area: 
• A voice for business in issues effecting the area; 
• Area promotion; and  
• Facilitated networking opportunities with neighbouring businesses. 

 
2.  A previous ‘ballot’ to establish a BID in Southampton in 2009 failed to secure 

Agenda Item 9

Page 7



 
 

a majority vote and the use of a third party to manage, run and market the 
BID activity is more likely to secure a majority vote and the successful setting 
up of a Southampton BID.    

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3.  Not to support the request for financial assistance. Without initial financial 

support to kick start the project, it is unlikely that the BID will proceed 
successfully. 

DETAIL  
4.  A Business Improvement District (BID) is a defined area within which 

businesses pay an additional tax (or levy) in order to fund projects within the 
district's boundaries. It is funded primarily through this levy but can also draw 
on other public and private funding streams. Government legislation enabling 
the formation of BIDs, was introduced into England and Wales in 2003, 
empowering businesses to ‘raise funds locally to be spent locally’ on 
improving their trading environment. 

5.  A BID can only be formed following consultation and
[...]
and Winchester and the Chamber of Commerce has funded 
Southampton to join British BIDs. 

10.  There are a range of organisations which specialise in supporting the 
development of BIDs. The failure of the last Southampton BID ballot to 
secure sufficient support to secure a majority suggests it would be sensible to 
engage a company with these skills. The cost of managing and marketing the 
BID activity will initially be in the region of £50,000. In other areas local 
authorities have provided pump-priming funds for the BID for the consultation 
stage through to ballot. The Chamber of Commerce have now approached 
the council for a contribution to cover this initial outlay.  If the BID is 
successful then the contribution would be repaid in full. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Revenue  
11.  The existing 2014/15 Revenue Estimates approved, by full council in 

February 2014, include provision of £250,000 for contingencies. The 
contribution of £50,000 to the Hampshire Chamber of Commerce to meet the 
costs of engaging a 3rd party consultant to progress the Southampton BID 
can be met from this provision. If the BID is successful this contribution will 
be repaid in full. 

Capital 
12.  There are no capital implications. 

Property/Other 
13.  There are no property implications. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
14.  The proposals set out in this report are authorised by virtue of s.1 Localism 

Act 2011 (general power of competence). 
Other Legal Implications:  
15.  N/A 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
16.  The Medium Term Plan and the Budget are key parts of the Policy 

Framework of the Council and a Budget and Council Tax for 2014/15.   
 

KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

Page 9



 
 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices  
1. None. 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out? 

Yes/No 

1. None  
 
 

Page 10



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION – SCHEME APPROVAL 

TO DEMOLISH PROPERTIES IN PHASE 1 AND OTHER 
MATTERS 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 DECEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING & SUSTAINABILITY 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Sue Jones Tel: 023 8083 3929 
 E-mail: Sue.jones@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: Stuart.Love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Southampton City Council has embarked on a major estate regeneration programme 
which plays an essential part in the wider commitment of delivering growth and tackling 
economic deprivation and social disadvantage on Southampton’s Council estates.  
Following the Council and Cabinet decisions of November 2012 and 2013, this paper 
seeks further approval to allow Townhill Park regeneration to continue to deliver.  
Assembling the sites for phase one of the Townhill Park regeneration is already underway 
with residents being moved to alternative homes.  The design work for all three phases of 
the regeneration is also underway to work towards achieving the comprehensive 
regeneration reflected in the Townhill Park Master Plan and to achieve the greatest 
economies of scale.   
This report is to consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
seeking approval to demolish properties in Phase 1, submit a planning application for the 
whole scheme, accept the offer of a grant on Affordable units in phase one from the 
Housing and Communities Agency and to receive feedback from consultation carried out 
with local residents in September 2014 about the regeneration plans. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) 

 
To delegate authority to the Director, Place, in consultation with the 
Chief Financial Officer to accept grant funding of £750,000 from the 
Affordable Housing Programme 2015 – 2018 from the Homes and 
Communities Agency to part fund phase one of the redevelopment of 
Townhill Park and enter into the affordable housing grant funding 
agreement as a member of the Wayfarer Consortium. 

 (ii) To serve Final Demolition Notices on any secure tenants remaining in 
occupation of properties on the phase one redevelopment sites. 

 (iii) To approve (once vacant possession and planning permission has been 
obtained) the demolition of the buildings and structures on the land 
hatched in black in Appendix 1. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 11



 (iv) To authorise the Estate Regeneration Project Manager responsible for 
managing the Townhill Park Redevelopment project in consultation with 
the (Interim) Planning & Development Manager and the Highways 
Manager to make the necessary applications for  highway/ footpath 
stopping up and/or diversion orders in respect of the Paulet Close / 
Meggeson Avenue footpath, the Roundhill Close / Townhill Way 
footpath and Roundhill Close and  Townhill Way including footways, 
verges and carriageway within the site identified in the plan at Appendix 
1. 

 (v) To delegate authority to the Director, Place following consultation with 
the Head of Housing Services, Head of Development, Economy & 
Renewal and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability to 
submit a planning application for redevelopment of phases one, two 
and three of the Townhill Park regeneration. 

 (vi) To authorise the Director, Place, following consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and the Chief Financial Officer, to take 
all lawful steps to effect the proposals in the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Estate Regeneration is a major programme of renewal which is part of a wider 

commitment by the Council to deliver sustained economic growth and tackle 
deprivation on Southampton’s Council estates.   

2. Redevelopment of Townhill Park will provide the opportunity to deliver 
improved modern local facilities to meet the needs of residents. It will also 
provide a mixed tenure environment and good quality accommodation, 
to
[...]
  Since the 
start of the decant the site has vacated quickly and as at the start of November 
2014 the site is approximately 89% vacant.  The rapid site decant has brought 
forward discussions on early demolition of the vacant blocks on the site that 
would more readily enable the redevelopment of the site and reduce the risk of 
vandalism and the ongoing costs to the Council of securing and maintaining 
the site, whilst it is hoped it would also maintain some amenity for the residents 
living closest to the site 

9. The phase one land proposed to be demolished comprises of the following 
properties:  

Plot 1 
34-64 Roundhill Close  
66-96 Roundhill Close  
98-118 Roundhill Close  

Plot 2a 
2-60 Meggeson Avenue  
62–120 Meggeson Avenue 

Plot 2b 
2-22 Paulet Close  
24-44 Paulet Close  
122-142 Meggeson Avenue  

10. It is proposed that a two-phase demolition, of the superstructure only, is carried 
out at the phase one blocks at Townhill Park, starting with the vacant blocks at 
plot 1 and 2b, followed by plot 2a as in the table above. 

11. The phasing of the proposed demolition reflects those properties which are 
currently vacant. As the remainder become vacant then demolition will follow.  
Negotiations are continuing with the remaining leaseholders in order to 
purchase the remaining properties which are not in Council ownership. 

12. As regards the land assembly, Cabinet are asked to note the previous 
authority granted from Cabinet and Council in November 2012 and November 
2013 allowing the Council to acquire interests in land it does not currently own 
and to serve the Initial Demolition Notices on secure tenants in the 
redevelopment area on the land hatched in black in Appendix 2. 

13. In order to be able to commence demolition, and subsequent redevelopment, a 
number of highway rights that currently exist within the site will need to be 
extinguished.  These include stopping up the publicly maintainable highways at 
Roundhill Close, Townhill Way, Meggeson Avenue and Paulet Close.   

14. The Council has power to make applications either  to the Magistrates’ Court 
or to the Secretary of State for orders authorising the stopping-up or diversion  
of public highway/ footpaths and bridleways    

Page 13



15. Cabinet are requested to note that the demolition works will be procured in 
accordance with the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules.  

 Planning Application For All Three Phases Of The Regeneration   
16. Cabinet are asked to note the previous consent given by both Cabinet and 

Council in November 2013 to approve commissioning of the design work on 
phases one, two and three of the Townhill Park regeneration in order to 
achieve planning consent, procurement and the contract supervision of the 
building phase. 

17. Since the November 2013 Cabinet approval, design proposals, and associated 
reports and studies, have been worked up to enable a full planning application 
on the phase one land, and for outline planning consent at phase two and 
phase three land, a “hybrid” planning application.  (Please see attached plan of 
the redevelopment sites at Appendix 2) 

18. The public were consulted on the ideas generated from the current progress of 
the design work. As a result of the comments made during the consultation 
period, some revisions may be made to the current proposals and these will be 
made ahead of the submission of any planning application.  It is also expected 
that a further pre-application public consultation will take place early in 2015.  
The planning application is expected to be submitted in April 2015.  

 Acceptance Of Grant From The Homes & Communities Agency (HCA) 
19. Grant funding of £750,000 has been allocated to the Council from the Homes 

and Communities Agency at a rate of £15,000 per unit, for a total of 50 units 
comprising part of the affordable housing element of phase one Townhill Park 
regeneration.  This grant funding is from the HCA’s Affordable Housing 
Programme 2015 – 2018.   

20. It is proposed that the Council enter into the affordable housing grant funding 
agreement as a member of the Wayfarer Consortium. The Council joined the 
Wayfarer consortium in 2013.  Wayfarer is a local consortium of eight different 
registered housing providers and its purpose is to collaborate and co-operate in 
terms of bidding for HCA grant funding for proposed affordable schemes. Each 
member retains its individual identity and concentrates on its own area of 
expertise. By working in this arrangement the council is able to call on a greatly 
enhanced range of skills and resources in attracting funds. It also provides 
assistance with the time consuming and technical process of bidding for grants, 
and provides access to OJEU compliant procured frameworks. Wayfarer 
members own or manage more than 43,000 homes throughout the region. 
Since its formation the consortium has attracted funding for over 5,000 homes 
with grants in excess of £188 million. 

 Feedback From Public Consultations Undertaken In September 2014  
21. Local residents were consulted on the progress of the design work in September 

2014. There were two public exhibitions held at Cutbush Children’s Centre in 
Townhill Park on 17th and 20th September 2014 and 173 people attended. The 
plans were also posted on the Council’s website. The closing date for responses 
was 17th October 2014. The Consultation was undertaken in accordance with 
the Housing Act 1985 in relation to secure tenants. A summary of the report’s 
conclusions are produced below with a copy of the full report in Appendix 3. 
 
 

Page 14



22. The consultation events were well attended and responses were generally 
favourable. The principle of regeneration and the design proposals were well 
received and the concept of a ‘Village Green’ as a new focal point continues to 
receive positive support.   

23. Parking and traffic issues were the main concerns raised by residents.  Traffic 
calming proposals w
[...]
Site 14 - Concerns were expressed by the Townhill Park Residents’ 
Association about loss of views for residents of Hillgrove Road.  Development 
of this site would conform to planning policy but following the feedback, further 
design and layout revisions have taken place to refine and improve the 
proposals.   

34. Cabinet are asked to note the report on the public consultations carried out in 
September 2014. Please see Appendix 3  

35. Further Consultations: 
As the design proposals continue to develop the Council will recognise 
residents’ views and, were possible, will seek to take these into account. 
Following the Council’s responses to the September 2014 consultations further 
changes have been made to the designs.  There will be further opportunities 
for residents to view these changes and the most up to date proposals for 
comment in the new year, prior to submission of the planning application, and 
the Council will continue to consider residents views.  The intention is to submit 
a planning application in the spring of 2015.  As part of this process, residents 
will have a further opportunity to participate in the statutory consultation 
process associated with the Planning Authority.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
Capital – Grant Funding 
36. Grant funding of £750,000 has been allocated to the Council from the Homes 

and Communities Agency for the affordable housing element of the scheme as 
part of the HCA’s Affordable Housing Programme 2015 – 2018.  Details of how 
this money is actually claimed will form part of the grant funding agreement with 
the Homes and Community Agency.  Approval to spend this money would need 
to be sought as part of a future scheme approval report.  

 Capital – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
37. Previously Council approved that the HRA Capital Programme would fund costs 

estimated at £11.8M for the site preparation costs of phase one of the 
regeneration of Townhill Park.  Specific scheme approval to sp
[...]
BREEAM and Code for Sustainable 
Homes. 
 
Contribution To Local Economy 
Provision of local services (shops) for the 
community to be managed sensitively.  
Minimising the disruption to local services 
and the loss of employment is being 
considered carefully in addressing how the 
existing community provision can be 
relocated or re-provided. 
 

Estate Regeneration team are 
working with Allocations & 
Housing Needs, and Skills & 
Regeneration to maximise the 
social and economic benefits of 
the project including having an 
Employment and Skills Plan for 
the construction phase to ensure 
local employment and training 
opportunities.. 
 
 
 
 
 
It is recommended that as benefit 
changes come in to effect that 
this aspect is kept under review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ensure through design of the 
scheme that we can maximise 
mobility and accessibility in any 
new housing on the site.   
Inclusion of wheelchair liveable 
homes, going beyond Building 
Regulations and Lifetime Homes, 
in some new dwellings, so they 
are already adapted.  Council 
guidelines on wheelchair liveable 
homes to be followed and set out 
in the specification for the new 
homes. 
 
The Code for Sustainable Homes 
and BREEAM criteria on 
sustainable sourcing of products 
and materials are followed and 
set out in the specification for 
contractors to adhere to. 
 
 
 
 
Phasing of development is being 
considered to manage this better. 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 59

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	9 Changes to existing Revenue and Capital Budgets
	10 Townhill Park Regeneration- scheme approval to demolish properties in Phase 1 and other matters
	Enc. 1 for Townhill Park Regeneration- scheme approval to demolish properties in Phase 1 and other matters
	Enc. 2 for Townhill Park Regeneration- scheme approval to demolish properties in Phase 1 and other matters
	Enc. 3 for Townhill Park Regeneration- scheme approval to demolish properties in Phase 1 and other matters
	THP ESIA Nov 2014

	12 Sale of Long leasehold 22 - 28 Above Bar Southampton



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 31 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 

Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 

Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 

Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Shields 

 
 

51. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13646 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note that the Hampshire Chamber of Commerce has requested a contribution 
of £50,000 to meet the costs of engaging a 3rd party consultant to progress 
the setting up of a Business Improvement District in Southampton. 

(ii) To approve the contribution of £50,000 for this purpose in 2014/15 to be funded 
from a draw from contingencies. If the BID is successful this contribution will 
be repaid in full. 

 
52. TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION- SCHEME APPROVAL TO DEMOLISH 

PROPERTIES IN PHASE 1 AND OTHER MATTERS  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13966 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Director, Place, in consultation with the Chief 
Financial Officer to accept grant funding of £750,000 from the Affordable 
Housing Programme 2015 – 2018 from the Homes and Communities Agency 
to part fund phase one of the redevelopment of Townhill Park and enter into 
the affordable housing grant funding agreement as a member of the Wayfarer 
Consortium. 

(ii) To serve Final Demolition Notices on any secure tenants remaining in 
occupation of properties on the phase one redevelopment sites. 

(iii) To approve (once vacant possession and planning permission has been 
obtained) the demolition of the buildings and structures on the land hatched 
in black in Appendix 1. 



 

 

- 32 - 
 

(iv) To authorise the Estate Regeneration Project Manager responsible for managing 
the Townhill Park Redevelopment project in consultation with the (Interim) 
Planning & Development Manager and the Highways Manager to make the 
necessary applications for  highway/ footpath stopping up and/or diversion 
orders in respect of the Paulet Close / Meggeson Avenue footpath, the 
Roundhill Close / Townhill Way footpath and Roundhill Close and  Townhill 
Way including footways, verges and carriageway within the site identified in 
the plan at Appendix 1. 

(v) To delegate authority to the Director, Place following consultation with the Head 
of Housing Services, Head of Development, Economy & Renewal and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability to submit a planning 
application for redevelopment of phases one, two and three of the Townhill 
Park regeneration. 

(vi) To authorise the Director, Place, following consultation with the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services and the Chief Financial Officer, to take all lawful 
steps to effect the proposals in the report. 

 
 

53. SALE OF LONG LEASEHOLD 22 - 28 ABOVE BAR SOUTHAMPTON  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14145) 
 
On consideration of the confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

 


